I

©
O
B
-
-
O
O

e

lding
o8 LeftF

Agawam High School
|di
Meeting #41

September 22, 2025

Agawam,
School Bu




TODAY'S AGENDA

Call meeting to order

J—|

2. Approval of previous meeting minutes from 8/25 [vote required]

3. Vote to approve invoices from August [vote required]

4. Proprietary Iltem — Hardware [vote required]

5. Approval of LeftField Amendment #4 [vote required]

6. Approval of Fontaine Bros Amendment #8 [vote required]

7. Submit T00% Construction Documents to the MSBA [vote required]
8. Construction update

9. Public comment

10. New business

f—|
J—|

Adjourn




MEETING MINUTES

VOTE:
Approval of Meeting Minutes from the
August 25t SBC Meetings




INVOICES (Payments)

ProPay Code Vendor Invoice # Budget Category Description of Services Invoice $
Construction Construction Administration OPM
0102-0700 | LeftField, LLC 33 118,403.00
errie Administration Services for August 2025 ?
G tructi C truction D ts Servi f
02010500 | Flansburgh 33808 onstruction onstruction Documents Services for ¢ 808,069.00
Documents August 2025
0201-0700 | Flansburgh | 33808 A(;‘:]:'f:i::::t?gn C°”StrUCti?Sr/:\du“g"LTtS;?;?" SerVIces| ¢ 154,547.00
VOTE: Approval of LeftField’s invoice for
. : : DD CMR Precon Services for August
August services for a total Of 5118’403’ 0501-0000 |Fontaine Bros 17 CMR Pre-Con Services —-— S 22,000.00
Flansburgh’s invoice for a total of TOTAL PRE-CONSTRUCTION| $ 1,103,019.00
Construction Services for August
0502-0010 |Fontaine Bros 17 GMP Fee S 35,002.41
$962,616 and 2025
Construction Servi for A t
| ) 0502-0020 |Fontaine Bros 17 GMP Insurance s zzr;’;ces ORRERESE 1.8 4,872.13
Fontaine Bros total invoice for . :
I f
0502-0100 | Fontaine Bros 17 DIV 1. Genera Construction Services for August $ 171,306.43
Requirements 2025
$1,718,88539 das presented 606521400 | Eordaine Bras 1 DIV 14 Conveying Construction Services for August s 4,637.50
Systems 2025
Construction Servi for A t
0502-3100 |Fontaine Bros 17 DIV 31 Earthwork ol zeor;'_':es OTAVEYE 1.4  sss50889
C truction Servi for A t
0502-3300 |Fontaine Bros 17 DIV 33 Utilities AHEREER 2‘:)2";65 ORAREEE s 701616567
Construction Servi for A t
0502-9900 |Fontaine Bros 17 Retainage to Contractor onstruction zzr;/;ces or Augus (586,055.44)

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION| $ 1,696,885.39

TOTAL: S 2,799,904.39




Agawam High School - Agawam, MA August 31, 2025

Total Project Budget Status Report

e Authorized AT Total % Cmtd Actual Spent % Spent
ProPay Code Description Project Total . P P
Changes Committed to Date to Date to Date
Budget Budget

Balance

Uncommitted Comments

To Spend

FEASIBILITY STUDY AGREEMENT

0001-0000{ OPM Feasibility Study/Schematic Design| [ $ 365,000 [ (15,000)[ § 350,000 [ § 350,000 | 100%] $ 350,000 [ 100%] [$ - s
0002-0000 A& Feasibility Study/Schematic Design| | $ 740,000 | $ (55,000)[ 685,000 | $ 685,000 | 100%| § 685,000 | 100%| [$ - |'s -
0003-0000 Environmental & Site | | 5 130,000 | $ (76,815)| 53,185 | $ 53,185 | 100%| $ 53,185 | 100%| |$ 5 -] [BRRé1
0004-0000 Other| |3 15,000 | $ 146,815 | $ 161,815 | $ 117,662 | 73%| 6 117,662 | 73%| |$ = 1| & 44,153 | |BRR#L
SUB-TOTAL S 1,250,000 S S 1,250,000 S 1,205,847 ) 1,205,847 _

ADMINISTRATION

0101-0000 Legal Fees $ - $ -8 - $ -

Owner's Project Manager S 6,698,086 | $ - S 6,698,086 | $ 6,129,980 92%| $ 1,436,718 21%| | S 5,261,368
0102-0400 Design Development S 317,818 S 317,818 | S 317,818 100%| S 317,818 100% S 0
0102-0500 Construction Documents S 659,540 S 659,540 | S 659,540 100%| S 659,540 100% S 0
01020600 mm & 224 342 < 224 312 | € 224 342 100% < 29 736 A40% & 134 806
0102-0700 Construction Administration S 4,617,712 S 4,617,712 | S 4,617,712 100%| S 355,209 8% S 4,262,503
0102-0800 Closeout S 299,123 > 299,123 | S 799,123 T00%| S - 0% | 299,123
0102-0900 Extra Services S 373,904 S 373,904 | S - 0%| S - 0% S 373,904
0102-1000 Reimbursables & Other Services S 205,647 S 205,647 | S 11,445 6%| S 14,415 7% S 191,232 Ads, BidDocs, Peer rev,
0102-1100 Cost Estimates S - S -1$ - 0%| $ - 0% |$ -
0103-0000 Advertising & Printing $ - $ -1$ - 0%/ $ - 0%| |$ -
0104-0000 Permitting $ -1$ -1 $ -1$ - 0%| $ - 0%| | $ -
0105-0000 Owner's Insurance S -1 $ -8 -1$ - 0%/ $ - 0%| | S -
0199-0000 Other Administrative Costs S -8 - 0% S - 0% S -

SUB-TOTAL 6,698,086 S 6,698,086 S 6,129,980 S 1,436,718 21% _

A/E Basic Services S 18,170,407 | $ -8 18,170,407 | § 18,170,407 100%| $ 12,446,797 69% S 5,723,610

0201-0400 Design Development [ 4150332 4 4150332 1 ¢ 4150 332 10091 & 4150332 100% 4 E
0201-0500 Construction Documents S 7,272,625 S 7,272,625 | S 7,272,625 100%| S 6,060,520 83% S 1,212,105
20-0R00 m Y {8 )2 21 T T 4 2 S Y 80 21— 7% Y T UK BED A8 LA T =
0201-0700 Construction Administration S 4,636,407 S 4,636,407 | S 4,636,407 100%| S 927,282 20% S 3,709,125
0201-0800 Closeout S 467,380 S 467,380 | o 67,380 T00%| o - 0% | o a67,380
0201-9900 Other Basic Services S 335,000 S 335,000 | § 335,000 100%| S - 0% S 335,000
Extra/Reimbursable Services s 1,000,000 | § - S 1,000,000 | $ 634,298 63%| S 167,948 16.8% S 832,052




PRE CONSTRUCTION COSTS

CMR Pre-Con Services

A

R R R LT

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

264,000

uuuuuuu

vvvvvvv

vvvvvvv

B

0502-0001 Construction Budget S 186,951,887 S 186,951,887 | $§ 59,173,135 32%| $ 5,225,250 3% S 181,726,637
0508-0000 Change Orders S - ) -8 - 0%| $ 0%| | $ -
SUB-TOTAL S 186,951,887 S 186,951,887 S 59,173,135 S 181,726,637 S

0507-0000 Construction Contingency S 8,506,311 S 8,506,311 | $ - 0%| S - 0% |$ 8,506,311

Miscellaneous Project Costs S 900,000 | $ S 900,000 | $ - 0%| $ 18,831 2%) |S 881,169
0601-0000 Utility Company Fees S 200,000 S 200,000 | § 0%| S 18,831 9% S 181,169.46
0602-0000 Testing Services S 350,000 S 350,000 | S 0%| S 0% S 350,000
0699-0000 Other Project Costs S 350,000 S 350,000 | $ 0%| S 0% S 350,000

Furnishings and Equipment s 4,058,750 | § S 4,058,750 | S - 0%| $ - 0% $ 4,058,750
0701-0000 Furnishings S 2,483,000 S 2,483,000 | S 0%| S 0% ) 2,483,000
0702-0000 Equipment S - S - 0% 0%] |$S -
0703-0000 Technology Equipment S 1,575,750 S 1,575,750 | $ 0%| S 0% S 1,575,750
0801-0000 Owner's Contingency S 2,168,791 S 2,168,791 | § - 0%| $ - 0%| |$ 2,168,791

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET S 229,968,232 | § -1s 229,968,232 | $ 85,577,667 37%| $ 20,743,391 9% ) 209,224,841 | S 44,153

il

Committed to date
Total project budget 37%:
$85,577,667 of $229,968,232

Committed to date
Construction budget 32%:
$59,173,135 of 186,951,887

Spent to date 9%
$20,743,391 of $229,968,232




FLANSBURGH

September 17, 2025

Mr. Brian Pagella
Agawam Public Schools
760 Cooper Street
Agawam, MA 01001

RE: Agawam High School - Proprietary Work
Project: 202302

Dear Mr. Pagella:

We understand the Agawam High School wishes to include certain work as proprietary to serve the
public interest of the town. The item below is necessary to provide continuity with other systems
M OTI O N R already in use within the town and facilitate accessibility of the same system function for this new
o school product.

Item for proprietary specifications:

Vote to approve Hardware to be proprieta ry as. #1. Corbin-Russwin Pyramid Key System

The Town utilizes proprietary equipment for keying, locksets, exit devices and door closers
throughout its Town and School buildings. and having a different system will make access to the

Cate go ry B ran d Se r| es / M Od e | school by town personnel more complicated, especially in emergency incident situations.
The following manufacturers and systems are requested to be voted on as proprietary items:
Corbin Russwin Pyramid Key System Category Brand Series/Model

Corbin Russwin Pyramid Key System

It would be in the best interest of the Town to utilize this manufacturer for ease of use and familiarity
as well as maintenance and training.

Sincerely,
As used throughout the Town of Agawam to make FLANSBURGH ASSOCIATES, INC.
access easier, especially during emergency situations ol Bapnes AL LEERAP
Flansburgh Architects

CC:  Mayor Chris Johnson, AHS

Flansburgh Associates, Inc. 77 North Washington Street  Boston, MA 02114-1910  617.367.3970  www.faiarchitects.com



Expenditures without contract amendments in the month of August: None

Updated budget — Early Release Package #4

Early Release Package #4 Bid
Results

ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #04-1 Masonry (FSB) - Fernandes Masonry $ 5,148,000
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #07-2 Roofing (FSB) * Pending $ 6,984,000
ERP-4 (90% CD) BP #07-3 Waterproofing (FSB) - Armani Restoration $ 1,239,000
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #08-1 Metal Windows (FSB) - Lizotte Glass $ 3,407,978
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #21-1 Fire Suppression (FSB) - Davis-Ulmer/Cogswell $ 1,582,125
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #22-1 Plumbing (FSB) - B-G Mechanical $ 5,422,200
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #23-1 HVAC (FSB) - Adams Plumbing & Heating $ 22,043,000
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #26-4 Electrical (FSB) - Wayne J. Griffin Electric $ 16,775,000
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #26-2 Switchboards PO Credit (Amendment #5) $ (535,362)
ERP-4 (90% CD)  BP #26-3 Generator PO Credit (Amendment #6) $ (498,835)
ERP-4 (90% CD) ERP-4 100% CD Recon/Coordination Allowances $ 2,068,681
$ 63,635,787

Estimated Value (90% CD) $ 65,717,844

ERP-4 Bid Results & Allowances $ 63,635,787

Variance $ 2,082,057




MOTION:
Vote to approve LeftField’s Contract

Amendment #4 in the amount of

S825 for BidDocs services.

(Assigned to 0102-1000 OPM

Reimbursables & Other Services)

=

CONTRACT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 4
WHEREAS, the TOWN OF AGAWAM (“Owner”) and LEFTFIELD, LLC, (the “Owner’s Project Manager™)

(collectively, the “Parties™) entered into a Contract for OPM Services for the Agawam High School Project
(Project Number 202000050505) on December 14, 2022, “Contract™; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work of Amendment No. 4 is summarized in the attached Invoice from BidDocs Online
dated September 2, 2025 and

WHEREAS, the scope of work of Amendment No. 4 is summarized in the attached LeftField Project
Management Proposal for reimbursable services as outlined per OPM Services Contract and the approved Total
Project Budget.

WHEREAS, effective as of September 22, 2025, the parties wish to amend the contract, as amended:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this Amendment.
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

The Owner hereby authorizes the Owner’s Project Manager to perform reimbursable services as outlined
in the OPM Contract for using BidDocs for the Bid process for ERP #4 for the total amount of $825, including a
10% fee, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended.

For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Owner’s Project Manager shall be
compensated by the Owner in accordance with the Fee for Basic Services shown below:

Amount of
Original Previous This After This
Fee for Basic Services Contract Amendments Amendment Amendment

Feasibility Study/Schematic

Design Phase: $350,000 50 $0 $350,000
Design Development Phase: $0 $317,818 $0 $317,818
Construction Documents Phase: $0 $659.540 S0 $659,540
Bidding Phase: $0 $224 342 S0 $224 342
Construction Phase: $0 $4.617.712 $0 $4.617,712
Completion Phase: $0 $299.123 $0 $299.123
Extra/Other/Reimbursable &

Permitting Services $0 $15,730 $825 $16,555
Cost Estimating $0 S0 $0 $0
Total Fee $350,000 $ 6,134,265 S 825 $6,485,090

OPM Contract Amendment No. 4 Page 1 of 2




CONTRACT
AMENDMENT

MOTION:
Vote to approve Fontaine’s Contract

Amendment #8 in the amount of

$61,810,542 for Early Bid Package #4.

(Assigned to 0502-0001 Construction
budget)

Agawam High School Project (Project Number 202000050505)

Original Previous Amount of This After This
Fee for Basic Services Contract Amendments Amendment Amendment
Schematic Design
Services $50,000 $66,770 SO $116,770
Pre Construction Services SO $ 264,000 SO $ 264,000
Pre-GMP #1 S0 $ 12,375,195 SO $ 12,375,195
Pre-GMP #2 S0 $6,137,616 S0 $6,137.616
Pre-GMP #3 SO $ 40,660,324 S0 $40,660,324
Pre-GMP #4 S0 $ 448,600 SO $ 448,600
Pre-GMP #5 SO 50 $61,810,542 $61,810,542
Total Fee $50,000 $59,952,505 S 61,810,542 $121,813,047
3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:
Original Budget: S186,951.887
Amended Budget S186,951.887

4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:

Onginal Schedule:(Substantial Completion) Schematic Design Completion 05/02/2024

Amended Schedule:

Construction Completion 12/31/2029

5. This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as
amendments to the original Contract, as amended. No other understandings or representations,
oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the original Contract, as amended. shall be deemed
to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended.

remain in full force and effect.

Construction Manager at Risk Contract Amendment No. 8
Page2of 3

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK

AMENDMENT NO. 8

 Town of Agawam (“"Owner™) and Fontaine Bros (the “CM™) (collectively, the
r Construction Manager at Risk Services in association with

ool Project (Project Number 202000050505) (the “Project”)

at Risk Contract Amendment No. | was approved by the Town of Agawam on
nd

act Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Town of Agawam on September 3,

act Amendment No, 3 was approved by the Town of Agawam on March 31,

tract Amendment No, 4 was approved by the Town of Agawam on March 31,

tract Amendment No. 5 was approved by the Town of Agawam on April 28,
act Amendment No. 6 was approved by the Town of Agawam on June 23, 2025;
Amendment No. 7 was approved by the Town of Agawam on July 21, 2025;

icope of work of Amendment No. 8 is summarized in the attached Proposals from
od September 17, 2025 and

ctive as of September 22, 2025, the parties wish to amend the contract, as

DRE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of
cknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

er hereby authorizes this CM Contract Amendment No, 8 with a total
361.810.542.00. This Amendment is comprised of Early Release Package
e sub bidder scope as referenced in Owner Approval letters #10, 11, 12,
S and 16, The Contract Price in accordance with Articles 6 and 7 of the
struction Manager Agreement shall be amended as follows:

Construction Manager at Risk Contract Amendment No. 8
Page 10f 3



100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

MOTION:

Vote to approve submission of the 100% Construction Document submission to the MSBA




	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11

